STATE OFWASHINGTON

INDETERMINATE SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD
PO BOX 40907  Olympia, Washington 98504 e (360) 493-9266 FAX (360) 493-9287

Date: October 3, 2016

The following is a list of offenders who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of January
2017. The Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three

types of offenders:

(1) (PAR) - Offenders who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the
offender’s rehabilitation is complete and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the offender,
the Department of Corrections (DOC) will then propose a release plan. The ISRB will review and either approve or reject the release plan. If
an offender fails to follow the conditions of parole, the ISRB can revoke parole or impose new parole conditions on the offender.

(2) (CCB) - Offenders who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of
evidence suggests the offender is more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB decides to release the
offender to community custody, the offender must comply with all release conditions that were imposed by the court when he/she was
sentenced, as well as any conditions imposed by the ISRB. If an offender fails to follow those conditions, the ISRB can revoke the release or

impose new release conditions on the offender.

(3) (JUVBRD) - Offenders who committed crimes prior to their 18™ birthday and are sentenced as adults, the ISRB must determine if a
preponderance of evidence suggests the offender is more likely than not to commit a new crime. If the ISRB decides to release the offender
on supervision, the offender must comply with all release conditions that were imposed by the court when he/she was sentenced, as well
as any conditions imposed by the ISRB. If an offender fails to follow those conditions, the ISRB can revoke the release or impose new

release conditions on the offender.



Facility

MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
MCC-TRU
SCCC
SCCC
SCCC
CBCC
WwCC
WwCC
WCC
WCC
WCC

Reynolds
WIR

MCC-SOU
MCC-SOU
MCC-SOU
MCC-WSR
MCC-WSR
MCC-WSR
WSP
WSP
WSP
WSP

CRCC

Hearing Date

1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/3 & 4/2017
1/10/2017
1/10/2017
1/10/2017
1/10/2017
1/11/2017
1/11/2017
1/11/2017
1/11/2017
1/11/2017

1/17/2017
1/18/2017
1/18/2017
1/18/2017
1/18/2017
1/18/2017
1/18/2017
1/17/2017
1/17/2017
1/17/2017
1/17/2017
1/17 &
18/2017

DOC #

258422
301885
886961
343539
992710
853427
886343
327828
926837
304437
350574
312940
975193
852068
369598
754754
357122
40847

266558
125311
733807
863592
307641
305605

287392
893750
881301
719630
370673
312344
357551
753558
807166
851870
368753

624421

Name

FRICK, Charles
AUSTIN, David
DAILEY, Owen
DAY, James

DIAZ, John
DUNKLEBERGER, Shawn
FOLEY, Justin
GILGER, Jonathan
LARSON, Kenneth
LITTLETON, Preston
MILLER, Brian
SANCHEZ, Sonny
SHIELDS, James
STROH, Jonathan
TAYLOR, Chass
BIRD, Daunell
BARRY, Robert
PETERS, Monty
FISHER, Curtis
JOHNSON, Curtis
PUGH, Anthony
ATKINS, Terry
RUDHOLM, Erik
TROUT, Dennis

CHRENSHAW, Rodney
BRUNER, Mark

VANN, Tasman
WATSON, Michael
GARLAND, Stephan
YORK, Kyle

ZITTING, Steven
DREWS, Shane
HERNANDEZ, Ricardo
HERNANDEZ, Francisco
SPARKS, Aaron

BRAXTON, Clarence

Type

PAR
cCB
cCB
CcCB
CcCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
cCB
cCB
CCB
cCB
CCB
CCB
JUVBRD
CCB
cCB
PAR
PAR
JUVBRD
CCB
CCB
CCB

PAR
CCB
CCB
cCB
cCB
CcCB
CcCB
CCB
CCB
CCB
CCB

PAR

County

KING
JEFFERSON
LEWIS

KING
BENTON
THURSTON
ASOTIN
CLARK
SKAMANIA
PIERCE
SKAMANIA
SKAMANIA
THURSTON
PIERCE
ASOTIN
PIERCE
KITSAP
SNOHOMISH
YAKIMA
WALLA WALLA
PIERCE
YAKIMA
KING
KITSAP

WHATCOM
THURSTON
PIERCE
KING
PIERCE
CLARK
DOUGLAS
ISLAND
BENTON
BENTON
BENTON

KING

Crime

RAPE 2, RAPE 1, ATEMPT RAPE 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1, RAPE OF ACHILD 1

CHILD MOLESTAITON 1 - THREE COUNTS

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS

RAPE OF A CHILD 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1

INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH FORCIBLE COMPULSION
RAPE 2 WITH FORCE

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

ATTEMPT - RAPE OF A CHILD 1, CHILD MOLESTATION 1
CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1

SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR - TWO COUNTS
RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

ASSAULT 1, KIDNAPPING 1, ASSAULT 2, KIDNAPPING 1
CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

MURDER 2

MURDER 1

ROBBERY 1, KIDNAPPING 1

RAPE 2

RAPE OFA CHILD 1, CHILD MOLESTAITON 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1, RAPE OF A CHILD 2

MURDER 1

RAPE OFA CHILD 1

INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH FORCIBLE COMPULSION
ATTEMPT - RAPE 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 1, RAPE OF A CHILD 2

ATTEMPT - KIDNAPPING 1 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION

ROBBERY, RAPE 2



CRCC

CRCC

CRCC

CRCC

CRCC

CRCC

CRCC

CRCC

CRCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

AHCC

1/17 &
18/2017
1/17 &
18/2017
1/17 &
18/2017
1/17 &
18/2017
1/17 &
18/2017
1/17 &
18/2017
1/17 &
18/2017
1/17 &
18/2017
1/17 &
18/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017
1/24 &
25/2017

253235

246674

745356

862707

358102

274022

350819

331355

308146

625676

749768

343202

314845

318677

355893

371470

895171

271998

308834

976377

841280

305474

COKER, Joe
MCDONALD, Erling
LE, Kiet Hoang
BARNES, James
CAMPBELL, Kevin
GARZA, Jose
MERTIN, Richard
ROGERS, Jacob
SANCHEZ, Victor
MUSIC, John
WEATHERMAN, Michael
BARRETT, Steven
BOND, Thomas
CAVAZOS, Noel
GILLETTE, Brett
HENDREN, Tyler
MELTON, Jeffrey
POLLARD,Carroll
REYES, Isaias
ROGERS, Ronald
SLATTUM, Kevin

STILLMAN, Peter

PAR

PAR

JUVBRD

CCB

CCB

CCB

cCB

CCB

CCB

PAR

JUVBRD

CCB

CCB

cCB

CCB

CCB

CCB

CCB

cCB

CCB

CCB

CCB

WHATCOM

WALLA WALLA

CLARK

KING

PIERCE

YAKIMA

PIERCE

SPOKANE

KING

PIERCE

YAKIMA

GRAYS HARBOR

ASOTIN

FRANKLIN

CLARK

YAKIMA

SPOKANE

CLARK

KING

SPOKANE

SNOHOMISH

STEVENS

RAPE 1, BURGLARY 1

MURDER 1- TWO COUNTS, ASSAULT 1 - TWO COUNTS
KIDNAPPING 1 - FIREARM ENHANCEMENT

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS

ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE 2 WITH FORCE

CHILD MOLESTATION 2 - TWO COUNTS

CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS

UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM AND ESCAPE 1
KIDNAP 1-2 CTS, BURG 1, THEFT 1, UNLAW POS FIREARM
RAPE OF A CHILD 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

RAPE 2, ATEMPT RAPE 2

CHILD MOLESTATION 1

ATTEMPT - RAPE OF A CHILD 2

RAPE OF A CHILD 1

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS

RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS

RAPE OF A CHILD 2

RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS



AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center

MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Center — Twin Rivers Unit

MCC- SOU Monroe Correctional Center — Special Offender Unit
MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Center - Washington State Reformatory

SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center
CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center
WSP Washington State Penitentiary
WCC Washington Corrections Center

Victims of these offenders who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating
in that process may contact: Sheila Lewallen, Victim Liaison, ISRB, (360) 407-2408.

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2400). The offenders
listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.



