

## STATE OFWASHINGTON INDETERMINATE SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD

PO BOX 40907 • Olympia, Washington 98504 • (360) 493-9266 FAX (360) 493-9287

Date: October 3, 2016

The following is a list of offenders who are scheduled to meet with the Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB) during the month of January 2017. The Indeterminate Sentence Review Board (ISRB), formerly known as the Board of Prison Terms and Paroles, has jurisdiction over three types of offenders:

- (1) (PAR) Offenders who committed their crime(s) prior to July 1, 1984 and were sentenced to prison. The ISRB must determine if the offender's rehabilitation is complete and whether he or she is a fit subject for release. If the ISRB makes a decision to release the offender, the Department of Corrections (DOC) will then propose a release plan. The ISRB will review and either approve or reject the release plan. If an offender fails to follow the conditions of parole, the ISRB can revoke parole or impose new parole conditions on the offender.
- (2) (CCB) Offenders who committed certain sex offenses on or after September 1, 2001. The ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the offender is more likely than not to commit a sex offense if released with conditions. If the ISRB decides to release the offender to community custody, the offender must comply with all release conditions that were imposed by the court when he/she was sentenced, as well as any conditions imposed by the ISRB. If an offender fails to follow those conditions, the ISRB can revoke the release or impose new release conditions on the offender.
- (3) (JUVBRD) Offenders who committed crimes prior to their 18<sup>th</sup> birthday and are sentenced as adults, the ISRB must determine if a preponderance of evidence suggests the offender is more likely than not to commit a new crime. If the ISRB decides to release the offender on supervision, the offender must comply with all release conditions that were imposed by the court when he/she was sentenced, as well as any conditions imposed by the ISRB. If an offender fails to follow those conditions, the ISRB can revoke the release or impose new release conditions on the offender.

Facility	Hearing Date	DOC#	Name	Туре	County	Crime
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	258422	FRICK, Charles	PAR	KING	RAPE 2, RAPE 1, ATEMPT RAPE 2
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	301885	AUSTIN, David	CCB	JEFFERSON	CHILD MOLESTATION 1, RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	886961	DAILEY, Owen	CCB	LEWIS	CHILD MOLESTAITON 1 - THREE COUNTS
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	343539	DAY, James	CCB	KING	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - TWO COUNTS
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	992710	DIAZ, John	CCB	BENTON	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	853427	DUNKLEBERGER, Shawn	CCB	THURSTON	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	886343	FOLEY, Justin	CCB	ASOTIN	INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH FORCIBLE COMPULSION
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	327828	GILGER, Jonathan	CCB	CLARK	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	926837	LARSON, Kenneth	CCB	SKAMANIA	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	304437	LITTLETON, Preston	CCB	PIERCE	ATTEMPT - RAPE OF A CHILD 1, CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	350574	MILLER, Brian	CCB	SKAMANIA	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	312940	SANCHEZ, Sonny	CCB	SKAMANIA	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	975193	SHIELDS, James	CCB	THURSTON	SEXUAL EXPLOITATION OF A MINOR - TWO COUNTS
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	852068	STROH, Jonathan	CCB	PIERCE	RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS
MCC-TRU	1/3 & 4/2017	369598	TAYLOR, Chass	CCB	ASOTIN	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
SCCC	1/10/2017	754754	BIRD, Daunell	JUVBRD	PIERCE	ASSAULT 1, KIDNAPPING 1, ASSAULT 2, KIDNAPPING 1
SCCC	1/10/2017	357122	BARRY, Robert	CCB	KITSAP	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
SCCC	1/10/2017	40847	PETERS, Monty	CCB	SNOHOMISH	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
CBCC	1/10/2017	266558	FISHER, Curtis	PAR	YAKIMA	MURDER 2
WCC	1/11/2017	125311	JOHNSON, Curtis	PAR	WALLA WALLA	MURDER 1
WCC	1/11/2017	733807	PUGH, Anthony	JUVBRD	PIERCE	ROBBERY 1, KIDNAPPING 1
WCC	1/11/2017	863592	ATKINS, Terry	CCB	YAKIMA	RAPE 2
WCC	1/11/2017	307641	RUDHOLM, Erik	CCB	KING	RAPE OFA CHILD 1, CHILD MOLESTAITON 1
WCC	1/11/2017	305605	TROUT, Dennis	CCB	KITSAP	RAPE OF A CHILD 1, RAPE OF A CHILD 2
Reynolds						
W/R	1/17/2017		CHRENSHAW, Rodney	PAR	WHATCOM	MURDER 1
MCC-SOU	1/18/2017		BRUNER, Mark	CCB	THURSTON	RAPE OFA CHILD 1
MCC-SOU	1/18/2017		VANN, Tasman	CCB	PIERCE	INDECENT LIBERTIES WITH FORCIBLE COMPULSION
MCC-SOU	1/18/2017		WATSON, Michael	CCB	KING	ATTEMPT - RAPE 2
MCC-WSR			GARLAND, Stephan	CCB	PIERCE	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
MCC-WSR	1/18/2017		YORK, Kyle	CCB	CLARK	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
MCC-WSR	1/18/2017		ZITTING, Steven	CCB	DOUGLAS	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
WSP	1/17/2017		DREWS, Shane	CCB	ISLAND	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
WSP	1/17/2017		HERNANDEZ, Ricardo	CCB	BENTON	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
WSP	1/17/2017		HERNANDEZ, Francisco	CCB	BENTON	RAPE OF A CHILD 1, RAPE OF A CHILD 2
WSP	1/17/2017 1/17 &	368753	SPARKS, Aaron	CCB	BENTON	ATTEMPT - KIDNAPPING 1 WITH SEXUAL MOTIVATION
CRCC	18/2017	624421	BRAXTON, Clarence	PAR	KING	ROBBERY, RAPE 2

	1/17 &					
CRCC	18/2017 1/17 &	253235	COKER, Joe	PAR	WHATCOM	RAPE 1, BURGLARY 1
CRCC	18/2017 1/17 &	246674	MCDONALD, Erling	PAR	WALLA WALLA	MURDER 1- TWO COUNTS, ASSAULT 1 - TWO COUNTS
CRCC	18/2017	745356	LE, Kiet Hoang	JUVBRD	CLARK	KIDNAPPING 1 - FIREARM ENHANCEMENT
CRCC		862707	BARNES, James	ССВ	KING	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
CRCC		358102	CAMPBELL, Kevin	ССВ	PIERCE	ATTEMPT - CHILD MOLESTATION 1
CRCC	1/17 & 18/2017	274022	GARZA, Jose	ССВ	YAKIMA	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
CRCC	1/17 & 18/2017	350819	MERTIN, Richard	ССВ	PIERCE	RAPE 2 WITH FORCE
CRCC	1/17 & 18/2017	331355	ROGERS, Jacob	ССВ	SPOKANE	CHILD MOLESTATION 2 - TWO COUNTS
CRCC	1/17 & 18/2017	308146	SANCHEZ, Victor	ССВ	KING	CHILD MOLESTATION 1 - THREE COUNTS
AHCC		625676	MUSIC, John	PAR	PIERCE	UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM AND ESCAPE 1
AHCC	1/24 & 25/2017 1/24 &	749768	WEATHERMAN, Michael	JUVBRD	YAKIMA	KIDNAP 1–2 CTS, BURG 1, THEFT 1, UNLAW POS FIREARM
AHCC		343202	BARRETT, Steven	ССВ	GRAYS HARBOR	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	25/2017 1/24 &	314845	BOND, Thomas	ССВ	ASOTIN	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	25/2017 1/24 &	318677	CAVAZOS, Noel	ССВ	FRANKLIN	RAPE 2, ATEMPT RAPE 2
AHCC	25/2017	355893	GILLETTE, Brett	ССВ	CLARK	CHILD MOLESTATION 1
AHCC	1/24 & 25/2017	371470	HENDREN, Tyler	ССВ	YAKIMA	ATTEMPT - RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	1/24 & 25/2017 1/24 &	895171	MELTON, Jeffrey	ССВ	SPOKANE	RAPE OF A CHILD 1
AHCC	25/2017 1/24 &	271998	POLLARD, Carroll	ССВ	CLARK	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	25/2017 1/24 &	308834	REYES, Isaias	ССВ	KING	RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	25/2017	976377	ROGERS, Ronald	ССВ	SPOKANE	RAPE OF A CHILD 1 - TWO COUNTS
AHCC	1/24 & 25/2017	841280	SLATTUM, Kevin	ССВ	SNOHOMISH	RAPE OF A CHILD 2
AHCC	1/24 & 25/2017	305474	STILLMAN, Peter	ССВ	STEVENS	RAPE OF A CHILD 2 - TWO COUNTS

AHCC Airway Heights Corrections Center

MCC-TRU Monroe Correctional Center – Twin Rivers Unit

MCC- SOU Monroe Correctional Center – Special Offender Unit

MCC-WSR Monroe Correctional Center - Washington State Reformatory

SCCC Stafford Creek Corrections Center
CRCC Coyote Ridge Corrections Center
WSP Washington State Penitentiary
WCC Washington Corrections Center

Victims of these offenders who would like to obtain more information about the parole/release review process and their options for participating in that process may contact: Sheila Lewallen, Victim Liaison, ISRB, (360) 407-2408.

If you have additional questions, or if you need this press release in an alternative format, please call the ISRB at (360-407-2400). The offenders listed above are tentatively scheduled for the dates shown.